

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CONTINENTAL MILLS CHARTER AMENDMENT

СНАР. 34

580

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

Chapter 33

AN ACT Appropriating Moneys for Continuation of Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency Due to Insufficient Funds.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, recent events have shown that there is an imperative need for an adequate civil defense and public safety program in order to protect the citizens of this state; and

Whereas, recent events have shown that speed is of the essence in modern warfare and defense; and

Whereas, the president of the United States has declared a national emergency; and

Whereas, sufficient funds have not been made available to the Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Emergency appropriation. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, the following sum or as much thereof as shall be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulation, is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated:

1950-51

\$25,000

Civil Defense and Public Safety Agency

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 9, 1951

Chapter 34

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of Continental Mills.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1865, c. 448, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 448 of the private and special laws of 1865, as amended by chapter 60 of the private and special laws of 1875, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

PENOBSCOT VALLEY WATER COMMISSION PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

'Sec. 2. Powers. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture in Lewiston, Maine, cotton, wool, and flax in the city of Lewiston;, rayon, nylon and any other natural, artificial and synthetic fibres and materials and any combination, blend or mixture of any of them, textile fabrics, cloth, and any products which may be derived by or in the course of such manufacture; to buy, sell and otherwise deal in textile fabrics and cloth, and natural, artificial and synthetic fibres and materials, and any products which may be derived by or in the course of manufacturing as above authorized; to purchase, and hold and have any real and personal estate not exceeding in value fifteen hundred thousand dollars necessary or convenient for its business; to build and erect or otherwise acquire such buildings and machinery as their the convenience of its business may require, and make all such necessary by-laws, rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same as may be consistent with the laws of the state of Maine.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 35

AN ACT to Extend the Charter of the Eliot Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Extension of powers. The rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 101 of the private and special laws of 1941 and the extending of such rights, powers and privileges granted by chapter 152 of the private and special laws of 1947 are hereby extended for a term of 4 years from the effective date of this act, and all acts performed under the provisions of such chapters are hereby validated and declared to be legal acts of the district.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 36

AN ACT to Extend the Rights, Powers and Privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1947, c. 166, extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Penobscot Valley Water Commission which were granted by chapter

581

СНАР. 36